

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

**PUEBLO OF JEMEZ**, a federally )  
recognized Indian tribe, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, )  
 )  
Defendant, )  
and )  
 )  
**NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY**, )  
 )  
Defendant-in Intervention. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:12-cv-800 (JB)(JHR)

**PLAINTIFF PUEBLO OF JEMEZ'S**  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**  
**MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN EVIDENCE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Evidence of Land Use by Other Than Jemez Pueblo After 1848 is Irrelevant .....	1
A. Jemez Pueblo Will Show That It Established Indian Title by Exclusive Use and Occupancy Long Before United States Accession in 1848 .....	1
B. The Law of Indian Title .....	2
C. The Law of Indian Title Extinguishment .....	4
D. Indian Claims Commission Case Law is Inapplicable to this Article III Court’s Extinguishment of Title Analysis in this Action .....	5
II. General Evidence Beyond that Relevant to Extinguishment of Title Should be Excluded .....	7
III. The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Mandate Requires This Court to Follow and Apply Settled Article III Court Precedent.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	11
<i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Fed. Power Comm'n, City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Fed. Power Comm'n.</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d 1386 (Ct. Cl. 1974).....	7
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	11
<i>Kavorkian v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 953 (6th Cir.1997).....	11
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. V. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	8
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	3, 5
<i>Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	3
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	6
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pueblo of Nambe v. United States</i> , 16 Ind. Cl. Comm. 393(1965).....	10
<i>Pueblo of Taos v. United States</i> , 15 Ind. Cl. Comm. 666 (1965).....	10
<i>Pueblo of Zia v. United States (Zia I)</i> , 11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 131 (1962).....	10
<i>Pueblo of Zia v. United States</i> , 165 Ct. Cl. 501 (1964) ( <i>Zia II</i> ).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pueblo of Zia v. United States</i> , 19 Ind. Cl. Comm. 56 (1968) ( <i>Zia III</i> ) .....	10
<i>Pueblo of Zia v. United States</i> , 474 F.2d 639, 641 (Ct. Cl.1973) ( <i>Zia IV</i> ) .....	10
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. U.S.</i> , 179 Ct. Cl. 8 (1967) .....	5
<i>United States on behalf of Pueblo of Jemez, Santa Ana and Zia v. Abousleman</i> , No. CV 83-1041 MV/WPL, 2016 WL 9776586 (D.N.M. Oct. 4, 2016).....	8
<i>United States on behalf of Pueblo of Jemez, Santa Ana and Zia v. Abousleman</i> , No. CV 83-1041 MV/WPL, 2017 WL 4364145 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2017) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gama-Bastidas</i> , 222 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....	10
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	5
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 706 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vondrak v. City of Las Cruces</i> , No. CIV 05-0172 JB/LAM, 2009 WL 3241555 (D.N.M. 2009).....	8

**STATUTES**

79 Cong. Ch. 959, 60 Stat. 1050 (Aug. 13, 1946) (Indian Claims Commission Act) .....	5, 6
9 Stat. 922 (1848 Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 70a.....	7
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....	7, 8
---------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Pfander, J., <i>Article I Tribunals, Article III Courts, and the Judicial Power of the United States</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 643 (Dec. 2004).....	6
